An Act

ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 2903 By: Morgan of the House

and

Wyrick of the Senate

An Act relating to emergency services; amending 63
0.S. 2011, Section 2815.1, which relates to the
confidentiality and liability for use of nine-one-one
emergency telephone service information; requiring a
governing body to notify and provide certain
addresses to a secretary of the county election
board; specifying which secretaries shall be provided
notification; setting time period for providing
notification; and modifying certain liability
limitations.

SUBJECT: Nine-one-one emergency telephone service information
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 63 0.S. 2011, Section 2815.1, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 2815.1 A. Nine-one-one emergency telephone service
information may be used by a public law enforcement or public health
agency for the purpose of placing outgoing emergency calls that
notify the public of an emergency or provide to the public
information relative to an emergency.

B. Nine-one-one emergency telephone service information shall
be confidential. Any public law enforcement or public health agency
that uses nine-one-one emergency telephone service information for
the purposes set forth in subsection A of this section shall
establish methods and procedures that ensure the confidentiality of
the information.



C. Any governing body as defined in Section 2815 of this title
providing for the operation of emergency telephone service or nine-
one-one wireless emergency telephone service shall notify the
secretary of a county election board if a service user who is a
resident of the county has been assigned a new nine-one-one
emergency address or if the nine-one-one emergency address of a
service user who is a resident in that county has changed and shall
provide the new or updated address to the secretary for entry into
the voter registration database for the county. Notifications shall
be provided to any secretary of a county election board of any
county of which all or part of the county is located within the
nine-one-one service area. The notification shall be made to the
secretary within ninety (90) days of the assignment of the address
or the change in the address.

D. For purposes of this section “nine-one-one emergency
telephone service information” shall mean the name, address and
telephone number of a service user of a local exchange telephone
company.

B+~ E. No governing body or person providing service pursuant to
this section shall be liable for using nine-one-one emergency
telephone service information, or providing such information to any
public law enforcement e¥, public health agency or secretary of a
county election board, in accordance with subsection B or C of this
section.
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Passed the House of Representatives the 7th day of March, 2012.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 25th day of April, 2012.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Received by the Governor this

day of , 20
at o’clock M
By:
Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahomathe_______day of
, 20 , at_ oclock M

Governor of the State of Oklahoma

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
Received by the Secretary of State this

day of , 20

at o’clock M.

By:
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